UNOFFICIAL COPY 17 RS BR 1840

A RESOLUTION honoring Union County High School wrestlers Zeke Escalera,

- 2 Saul Ervin, and Bryce Sheffer upon winning KHSAA state championships.
- WHEREAS, on February 18, 2017, at the 2017 KHSAA State Wrestling
- 4 Tournament in Alltech Arena at the Kentucky Horse Park, the Union County High School
- 5 wrestling team captured its second consecutive state championship; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the Braves were led by the extraordinary individual performances of
- 7 Zeke Escalera, state champion in the 106-pound division; Saul Ervin, state champion in
- 8 the 132-pound division and two-time title winner; and Bryce Sheffer, state champion in
- 9 the 138-pound division and four-time title winner; and
- WHEREAS, this honorable body rightfully celebrates those performances that serve
- as examples for all student-athletes in this state, and in that spirit the members commend
- 12 Zeke Escalera, Saul Ervin, and Bryce Sheffer for their state championships; and
- acknowledge the hard work Coach Robert Ervin and his staff have done for these young
- men and their teammates on and off the mat;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 16 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
- 17 Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby honor Zeke
- 19 Escalera, Saul Ervin, and Bryce Sheffer upon winning KHSAA state wrestling
- 20 championships, and grant each of these young men best wishes in all their future
- 21 endeavors.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
- 23 honor of Zeke Escalera, Saul Ervin, and Bryce Sheffer.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a →
- 25 copy of this Resolution to Representative Suzanne Miles for delivery.

BR184000.100 - 1840 - XXXX Jacketed